

No. 09-1343

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

J. McINTYRE MACHINERY LTD.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ROBERT NICASTRO, *et ux.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

STEVEN F. GOOBY	ARTHUR F. FERGENSON
ROBERT A. ASSUNCAO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JAMES S. COONS	ANSA ASSUNCAO, LLP
ANSA ASSUNCAO, LLP	3545 Ellicott Mills Drive
Two Tower Center Blvd.	Ellicott City, MD 21043
Suite 1600	(410) 203-1247
East Brunswick, NJ 08816	arthur.fergenson@ansalaw.com
(732) 993-9850	

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)*

---

232640



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM  
357 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8576

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
RULE 24.1 AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENTS .	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT LACKS THE POWER TO DISCARD THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION JURISPRUDENCE .....	12
II. A STATE'S AUTHORITY TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION IS INEXTRICABLY BOUND TO ITS TERRITORY .....	13

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The First, and Enduring, Principle of State <i>In Personam</i> Jurisdiction: Territory .....	13
B. The Minimum Contacts Test Allowed States to Exercise Adjudicative Jurisdiction Beyond their Geographic Boundaries Even as It Preserved the Territorial Limitation .....	15
C. The Obligation that a Putative Defendant Engage in “Purposeful Availment” Ensures the Fair Warning Compelled by Due Process: Territoriality Protects Fairness .....	17
D. Consistent with the Minimum Contacts Test, this Court’s Stream-of-Commerce Jurisprudence Requires Purposeful Conduct Directed Toward the Forum: Territoriality Obtains .....	21
E. Territoriality Is the <i>Sine Qua Non</i> of Constitutional Protection When a State Seeks to Exercise its Adjudicative Jurisdiction .....	25

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IS FUNDAMENTALLY AT ODDS WITH THE PROTECTIONS GRANTED PUTATIVE DEFENDANTS BY THE CONSTITUTION .....	27
A. The New Jersey Supreme Court's Ruling Violates the Constitution as Interpreted by this Court .....	28
B. The New Jersey Supreme Court's Ruling Destroys the Notion of Individual Sovereignties Inherent in Our System of Federalism .....	29
C. The Rationales Advanced by the New Jersey Supreme Court Are as Irrelevant as They Are Unavailing .....	30
D. A "Purposeful <i>Non-Availment</i> " Test Finds No Home in Logic or this Court's Jurisprudence .....	34
IV. THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT DOES NOT UNDERSTAND THE VERY MODERN ECONOMY TO WHICH IT PURPORTS TO RESPOND .....	35



*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
V. THE ELUCIDATION BY JUSTICE O’CONNOR IN <i>ASAHI</i> BEST COMPORTS WITH THIS COURT’S JURISDICTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE AND PROTECTS AGAINST OVER-REACHING BY LOWER COURTS .....	39
A. Engagement By Action, Not Simply Awareness of Another’s Acts .....	41
B. Conforming, Not Guessing .....	44
C. An Invitation to Excess .....	45
D. “Great Care and Reserve” in Exercise of Jurisdiction Over Persons in Other Countries .....	47
E. Siting Fair Play and Substantial Justice in a Rule of Law, Not in the Subjective Appreciation of Members of the Judiciary .....	47
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A. Uberti C. v. Leonardo</i> , 181 Ariz. 565, 892 P.2d 1354 (1995) .....	45
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd.. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barone v. Rich Bros. Interstate Display Fireworks Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 610 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	45, 46
<i>Bissell v. Briggs</i> , 9 Mass. 462 (1813) .....	13
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S.462 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	13, 14, 15, 41, 48
<i>Charles Gendler &amp; Co. v. Telecom Equip. Co.</i> , 102 N.J. 460, 508 A.2d 1127 (1986) .....	5
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	1
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	17, 24, 26, 27, 31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	17
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 509 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010) .....	35
<i>Hill v. Showa Denko, K.K.,</i> 188 W.Va 654, 425 S.E.2d 609 (W.Va. 1992) ...	46
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Dick,</i> 281 U.S. 397 (1930) .....	14
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,</i> 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	48
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jennings v. AC Hydraulic A/S,</i> 383 F.3d 546 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Lesnick v. Hollingsworth &amp; Vose Co.,</i> 35 F. 3d 939 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	26, 29, 44
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee,</i> 14 U.S. 304 (1816) .....	12
<i>McGee v. International Life Insurance,</i> 355 U.S. 220 (1957) .....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457, 463 (1940) .....	16
<i>Mills v. Duryee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 481 (1813) .....	13
<i>Mullins v. Harley-Davidson Yamaha BMW of Memphis, Inc.</i> , 924 S.W.2d 907 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996) .....	37
<i>Nicastro v. McIntyre Machinery America, Ltd.</i> , 201 N.J. 48, 987 A.2d 575 (2010) .....	1
<i>Nicastro v. McIntyre Machinery America, Ltd.</i> , 399 N.J. Super. 539, 945 A.2d 92 (App. Div. 2008) .....	1
<i>Nicholson v. Am. Safety Util. Corp.</i> , 346 N.C. 767, 488 S.E.2d 240 (1997) .....	19
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1850) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828) .....	14
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	1, 15, 18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Suter v. San Angelo</i> , 81 N.J. 150, 406 A.2d 140 (1979) .....	19
<i>United States v. First National City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965) .....	38
<i>Vargas v. Hoing Jin Crown Corp.</i> , 247 Mich.App. 278, 636 N.W.2d 291 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001) .....	43
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

U.S. Const., Art. III .....	8
U.S. Const., Art. IV, Sec. 1 .....	8
U.S. Const., Art. VI, Sec. 1, cl. 2 .....	8
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, Sec. 1, cl. 3 .....	2, 15, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1652 .....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-80-107(1)(b)(2005) ...	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-577a (2005) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2946a(1) (2000) . . . . .	20
N.C. Gen. Stat §§ 99B-4(2) . . . . .	19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2315.18 (2004) . . . . .	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-103 (1993) . . . . .	20
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 24.1 . . . . .	iii
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 29.6 . . . . .	iii
 <b>Legislative Materials</b>	
H.R. 4678 111 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (2010) . . . . .	38
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
American Tort Reform Association, “Judicial Hellholes, 2009,” Atra.org, <a href="http://www.atra.org/reports/hellholes/">www.atra.org/ reports/hellholes/</a> . . . . .	20
John S. Baker, Jr., <i>Respecting A State’s Tort Law, While Confining Its Reach To That State</i> , 31 Seton Hall L. Rev. 698 (2001) . . . . .	19
Stephen J. Choi, et al., <i>Judicial Evaluations and Information Forcing: Ranking State High Courts and Their Judges</i> , 58 Duke L. J. 1313 (2009) . . . . .	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, “Lawsuit Climate, 2010,” InstituteForLegalReform.com, <a href="http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/lawsuit-climate.html#/2010">http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/lawsuit-climate.html#/2010</a> .....	20
Friedman, <i>The World Is Flat</i> , Farrar, Straus and Girous, 2006 .....	32
Ghemawat, <i>Why the World Isn’t Flat</i> , Foreign Policy, February 14, 2007 .....	32
Terry S. Kogan, <i>A Neo-Federalist Tale of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 63 S. CAL. L. REV. 257 (1990) .....	14
Licht, <i>Industrializing America: The Nineteenth Century</i> 133 (1995) .....	32
Austen L. Parrish, <i>Sovereignty, Not Due Process: Personal Jurisdiction Over Nonresident Alien Defendants</i> , 41 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1 (2006) .....	37, 41
Pamela J. Stephens, <i>Sovereignty and Personal Jurisdiction Doctrine: Up the Stream of Commerce Without a Paddle</i> , 19 Fla. State L. Rev. 105 (1991) .....	25
